

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. 95,534**

Third District Court of Appeal Case no. 97-334

**DIOSDADO C. DIAZ and DENNIS HABER, ESQ.,
Petitioners,**

vs.

**RINA COHAN DIAZ and LEINOFF & SILVERS, P.A.,
Respondents**

PETITIONER HABER'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Respectfully submitted,

Helen Ann Hauser
Fla. bar no. 353906
DITTMAR & HAUSER
Counsel for Petitioner Haber
3250 Mary Street, Suite 400
Coconut Grove, Fl 33133
(305) 442-4333

INTRODUCTION

Table of Contents.....ii

Table of Citations.....iv

Statement of the Case and Facts.....1

Summary of the Argument.....13

Argument:

I. THIS COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE CONFLICT AMONG THE DISTRICT COURTS OF APPEAL BY DETERMINING THAT FLORIDA TRIAL COURTS DO NOT POSSESS INHERENT POWER TO DISCIPLINE AN ATTORNEY FOR CONDUCT WHICH VIOLATES NO RULE, STATUTE, OR COURT ORDER, AND IS NOT CONTEMPTUOUS.....15

A. “Inherent Power” of Federal Courts to Assess Fees Against Counsel is Derived from the Federal Court’s Control Over the Attorneys Who Comprise Its Bar , and Requires Notice, Hearing, and Factual Findings Meeting a Stringent Standard; Its History, However, is Checkered, and Its Efficacy Questionable.....16

B. “Inherent Powers” to Sanction Attorneys in State Courts Have Been Rejected by Some State Courts, and Closely Circumscribed by Others; Where Permitted, Such Attorney Sanctions Require Notice, Hearing, and an Express Finding of Improper Purpose.....24

C. Historically, Florida Courts Have Allowed Sanctions Against Counsel Only When Authorized by Rule, Statute, or Contract, or for Contemptuous Conduct, But the Two Districts that Have Recently Discussed “Inherent Power” Have Simply Adopted Federal Precedent Without Regard to the Limits or the Rationale of the Federal Doctrine.....31

D. Imposition of Fees for Pursuing Frivolous Litigation is a Matter of Substantive Law, Properly Reserved for the Florida Legislature.....37

E. Discipline of Attorneys is a Matter Reserved to this Court and to the Florida Bar, Requiring Due Process and a Neutral Fact-Finder; Further, in Formal Bar Proceedings, Counsel May Defend by Disclosing Otherwise Confidential Communications with Clients.....40

II. IF ANY “INHERENT POWER” EXISTS IN FLORIDA TRIAL COURTS TO PUNISH COUNSEL FOR ACTS THAT VIOLATE NO STATUTE, RULE, OR COURT ORDER AND DO NOT AMOUNT TO CONTEMPT, IT MUST BE RESERVED FOR EGREGIOUS CONDUCT, WITH PROPER NOTICE, A HEARING, AND A RIGHT OF MEANINGFUL REVIEW.....44

III. THE ATTORNEY’S CONDUCT IN THIS CASE WOULD NOT BE CONSIDERED SANCTIONABLE EVEN BY THE JURISDICTIONS WHICH RECOGNIZE SUCH POWER, NOR WAS HE AFFORDED DUE PROCESS.....47

Standards of Review.....49

Conclusion.....50

Note on Typeface.....50

Certificate of Service.....51

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:

<u>Adams v. Carlson</u> , 521 F. 2d 168 (7 th Cir. 1975).....	20,45
<u>Addison v. Brown</u> , 413 So. 2d 1240 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1982).....	36
<u>A.G. Ship Maintenance Corp. v. Lezak</u> , 69 N.Y. 2d 1, 503 N.E. 2d 681, 511 N.Y.S. 2d 216 (Ct. App. N.Y. 1986).....	26,27
<u>Alyeska Pipeline Service Co. v. Wilderness Society</u> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	20
<u>American Bank of Lakeland v. Hooven</u> , 471 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985).....	35
<u>Amey, Inc. v. Gulf Abstract & Title, Inc.</u> , 758 F. 2d 1486 (11 th Cir. 1985).....	32
<u>Aue v. Aue</u> , 685 So. 2d 1388 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1997).....	39
<u>Bank of Hawaii v. Kunimoto</u> , 91 Hawaii 372, 984 P. 2d 1198 (Hawaii 1999)..	29,49
<u>Barndt v. City of Tacoma</u> , 664 F. 2d 1339 (9 th Cir. 1981).....	20,46
<u>Bauguess v. Webster Paine</u> , 22 Cal. 3d 626, 586 P. 2d 942, 150 Cal. Rptr. 461 (Cal. 1978).....	24
<u>Bi-Rite Package, Inc. v. District Court of the Ninth Judicial District of Fremont County</u> , 735 P. 2d 709 (Wyo. 1987).....	28
<u>Brewster v. Southern Pacific Transportation Co.</u> , 235 Cal. App. 3d 701, 1 Cal. Rptr. 2d 89 (Cal. App., 4 th Dist., 1992).....	26
<u>Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka, Shawnee County, Kansas</u> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	47
<u>Business Guides, Inc. v. Chromatic Communications Enterprises., Inc.</u> , 111 S. Ct. 922 (1991).....	19
iv	
<u>CFM of Connecticut, Inc. v. Chowdhury</u> , 239 Conn. 375, 685 A. 2d 1108 (Conn. 1996).....	29
<u>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</u> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	18,19,20,30

<u>Charles v. Charles</u> , 505 A. 2d 462 (D.C. Ct. App. 1986).....	29
<u>Dade County v. Pena</u> , 664 So. 2d 959 (Fla. 1995).....	32
<u>Daniels v. Motel Properties, Inc.</u> , 1984 WL 2575 (S.D. Ga. 1984).....	22
<u>David S. Nunes, P.A. v. Ferguson Enterprises, Inc.</u> , 703 So. 2d 491 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997).....	33
<u>Department of Revenue v. Arga Co.</u> , 420 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	32
<u>Diaz v. Diaz</u> , 727 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Dziubek v. Schumann</u> , 275 N.J. Super. 428, 646 A. 2d 492 (N.J. Super. 1994).....	27,28,30
<u>E & A Restaurants of the Keys, Inc. v. Bernreuter</u> , 589 So. 2d 436 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991).....	39
<u>Eash v. Riggins Trucking, Inc.</u> , 757 F. 2d 557 (3d Cir. 1985).....	17,23
<u>Emerson Realty Group, Inc. v. Schanze</u> , 572 So. 2d 942 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1990).....	34
<u>Enos v. Pacific Transfer & Warehouse, Inc.</u> , 79 Hawaii 452, 903 P. 2d 1273 (Hawaii 1995).....	29
<u>Fee, Parker & Lloyd. P.A. v. Sullivan</u> , 379 So. 2d 412 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1980).....	45
<u>The Florida Bar v. Massfeller</u> , 170 So. 2d 834 (Fla. 1964).....	41
<u>The Florida Bar v. Richardson</u> , 591 So. 2d 908, 910 (Fla. 1992).....	48
v	
<u>Gabrelian v. Gabrelian</u> , 108 A.D. 2d 445, 489 N.Y.S. 2d 914 (N.Y.A.D, 2d Dept., 1985).....	26
<u>Gideon v. Wainwright</u> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	47
<u>Ginder v. Ginder</u> , 531 So. 2d 226 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1988).....	36

<u>Goldfarb v. Daitch</u> , 696 So. 2d 1199 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997).....	33
<u>Hutchins v. Hutchins</u> , 501 So. 2d 226 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1988).....	36
<u>In Re Sutter</u> , 543 F. 2d 1030 (2d Cir. 1976).....	17
<u>In re Tutu Wells Contamination Litigation</u> , 162 F.R.D. 46 (D. V.I. 1995).....	18
<u>Israel v. Lee</u> , 470 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985).....	35
<u>Jones v. Gilman Paper Co.</u> , 1984 WL 2571 (S.D. Ga. 1984).....	21
<u>Khoury v. Estate of Kashey</u> , 533 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988).....	42
<u>Kiefel v. Las Vegas Hacienda, Inc.</u> , 404 F. 2d 1163, 1167 (7 th Cir. 1967).....	20
<u>Kleiner v. First Nat. Bank</u> , 751 F. 2d 1193 (11 th Cir. 1985).....	18
<u>Knorr Brake Corp. v. Harbil, Inc.</u> , 738 F. 2d 2237 (7 th Cir. 1984).....	20
<u>Lester v. Rapp</u> , 85 Hawaii 238, 942 P. 2d 502 (Hawaii 1997).....	29,49
<u>Levin, Middlebrooks, Mabie, Thomas, Mayes & Mitchell, P.A. v. United States Fire Ins. Co.</u> , 639 So. 2d 606 (Fla. 1994).....	36,37
<u>Linscott v. Foy</u> , 716 A. 2d 1017 (Maine 1998).....	30
<u>Lipsig v. National Student Marketing Corp.</u> , 663 F. 2d 178 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	22
vi	
<u>McKenna v. Champion International Corp.</u> , 1986 WL 15549 (D.Minn. 1986)..	20,21
<u>Miller v. Colonial Baking Co. of Alabama</u> , 402 So. 2d 1365 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981).....	35
<u>Moakley v. Smallwood</u> , 730 So. 2d 286 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999).....	34

<u>Optic Graphics, Inc. v. Agee</u> , 87 Md. App. 770, 591 A. 2d 578 (Ct. Spec. App. Md. 1991).....	31,45,49
<u>Ostano Commerzanstalt v. Telewide Systems, Inc.</u> , 880 F. 2d 642 (2d Cir. 1989).....	22
<u>Patsy v. Patsy</u> , 666 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996).....	32
<u>Perkins State Bank v. Connolly</u> , 632 F. 2d 1306 (5th Cir. 1980).....	32
<u>Phillips & Akers v. Cornwell</u> , 927 S.W. 276 (Tx. App., 1 st Dist., 1996).....	31
<u>Pontidis v. Shavelli</u> , 296 N.J. Super. 420, 686 A. 2d 1275 (N.J. Super, A.D., 1997).....	31
<u>Public Interest Bounty Hunters v. Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve Board</u> , 548 F. Supp. 157 (N.D. Ga. 1982).....	21
<u>Roadway Express, Inc., v. Piper</u> , 447 U.S. 752 (1980).....	16,28
<u>Rogerson Hiller Corp. v. Port of Port Angeles</u> , 96 Wash. App. 918, 982 P. 2d 131 (Wash App., Div. 2, 1999).....	30
<u>Sanchez v. Sanchez</u> , 435 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983).....	33
<u>Smallwood v. Perez</u> , 717 So. 2d 154 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998).....	34
<u>State v. Harris</u> , 95 Wash. App. 741, 977 P. 2d 621 (Ct. App. Wash, 1999).....	29
<u>State v. Harwood</u> , 488 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986).....	33,34
vii	
<u>State ex rel. Arnold v. Revels</u> , 109 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1959).....	40
<u>State ex rel. New Mexico State Highway and Transportation Dept. v. Baca</u> , 120 N.M. 1, 6 896 P. 2d 1148 (N.M. 1995).....	30
<u>Tedesco v. Mishkin</u> , 629 F. Supp. 1474 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	18
<u>Timmons v. Combs</u> , 608 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1992).....	39

<u>United States v. Blodgett</u> , 709 F. 2d 608 (9 th Cir. 1983).....	21
<u>Van Eps v. Johnston</u> , 150 V7. 324, 553 A. 2d 1089 (Vt. 1988).....	30
<u>Whitten v. Progressive Casualty Insurance Co.</u> , 410 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 1982).....	38
<u>Winters v. City of Oklahoma City</u> , 740 P. 2d 724 (Okla. 1987).....	27,28,40
<u>Young v. Redman</u> , 55 Cal. App. 3d 827, 128 Cal. Rptr. 86 (Cal. App., 2 nd Dist., 1976).....	25
<u>Young v. Young</u> , 677 So. 2d 1301 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996).....	38
 <i>STATUTES AND RULES:</i>	
28 U.S.C. sec. 1927.....	16,17,18,23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11.....	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37.....	16,23
Fla. Stat. sec. 57.105 (1997).....	4,38,40
Fla. Stat. sec. 61.16 (1997).....	4
Ch. 99-225, sec. 4, at 1671, Laws of Florida.....	38
viii	
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 3-3.1.....	40
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 3-7.8.....	41
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.6.....	43
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-3.1.....	47

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

ABA Code of Professional Responsibility.....45

Advisory Committee Notes to Rule 11, Federal Civil Judicial Procedure and Rules (West, 1999), p. 86.....23

“Historical and Statutory Notes” to 28 U.S.C.A. sec. 1927 (West, 1994, and 1999 supp.).....17

Daniel H. Fehderau, *Rule 11 and the Court’s Inherent Power to Shift Attorney’s Fees: An Analysis of Their Competing Objectives and Applications*, 33 SANTA CLARA L. REV. 701 (1993).....19

Victoria M. Ho & Janeice T. Martin, *Appellate Court Trends in Permanent Alimony for “Gray-Area” Divorces*, 51 FLA. B. J. 60 (1997).....38

David L. Kian, *The 1966 Amendments to Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.442; Reconciling a Decade of Confusion*, 71 FLA. B. J. 32 (1997).....39

William I. Weston, *Court-Ordered Sanctions of Attorneys: A Concept that Duplicates the Role of Attorney Disciplinary Procedures*, 94 DICKINSON L. REV. 897 (1990).....22,43,44
